Accounts payable and
  other current
  liabilities – – (163,731) (7,186,154) (147,134) (8,538,186)
 Derivative liabilities – – (4,828,813) (211,912,455) – –
 Long-term debt  – – (37,517,996) (1,646,664,844) – –
 – – (42,510,540) (1,865,763,453) (147,134) (8,538,186)
Net foreign currency
 denominated assets
 (liabilities) $391,860 P=17,214,410 ($41,581,080) (P=1,824,969,771) (€147,134) (P=8,538,186)

 (a)  Exchange rate used to translate the U.S. dollar amounts into Philippine peso was P=43.93 to US$1.00 and
 P=43.89 to US$1.00 as at December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively.
(b)  Exchange rate used to translate the euro amounts into Philippine peso was P=58.03 to €1.00 as at December 31,
 2010.

The following table demonstrates sensitivity of income to changes in foreign exchange rates with
all variables held constant.  Management estimates that U.S. dollar and Euro exchange rates will
change by ±5% within the next reporting period.  Changes in income before income tax pertain to
those financial obligations which are unhedged.

Increase/Decrease in Philippine Peso to
U.S. Dollar and Euro Exchange Rates

Effect on
Income Before

Income Tax
2011
 U.S. dollar +5% P=860,720
 U.S. dollar –5% (860,720)

2010
 U.S. dollar +5% (P=91,239,285)
 Euro +5% (426,935)
 U.S. dollar –5% 91,239,285
 Euro –5% 426,935

With regard to the Company’s derivative activities, the following table demonstrates the
sensitivity of fair value changes due to movements in foreign exchange rates with all variables
held constant.  Management estimates that U.S. dollar exchange rates will change by ±5% within
the next reporting period.  There is no other impact on the Company’s equity other than those
already affecting the statement of income.

Increase/Decrease in

Peso:U.S. Dollar Exchange Rate
Effect on Income

Before Income Tax
2011 +5% P=–
 -5% –

2010 +5% P=98,064,611
 -5% (98,064,611)

- 57 -

*SGVMC215041*

On January 14, 2011, the Company’s exposure to foreign exchange currency risk in relation to its
long-term loans was eliminated with the full prepayment of its outstanding U.S. Dollar and ADB
Direct loans.

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that the Company will incur a loss arising from customers, clients or
counterparties that fail to discharge their contracted obligations.  The Company’s exposure to
credit risk on trade receivables is indirect since the responsibility for account management and
collection is part of the subscription account management function of its operator, TMC.  The